STATE OF MICHIGAN
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LansmNG

May 24, 2016

Mr. Troy M. Cumings

Warner Norcross & Judd

One Michigan Avenue Building

120 North Washington Avenue, Suite 410
Lansing, Michigan 48933

Dear Mr. Cumings:

The Department of State (Department) has completed its investigation of the complaint filed
against Representative Griffin by Brandon Dillon, which alleged a violation of the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 e seq. This letter concerns
the disposition of Mr. Dillon’s complaint.

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require the Department to ascertain whether
there may be “reason to believe that a violation of this act has occurred.” MCL 169.215(10), R
169.55(3). If the Department finds that there may be “reason to believe that a violation of this
act has occurred[,]” the Department is required by law to “endeavor to correct the violation or
prevent a further violation by using informal methods.” /d.

The MCFA prohibits a public body or an individual acting on its behalf from “‘us[ing] or
authoriz[ing] the use of funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, property,
stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a
contribution or expenditure.” MCL 169.257(1).

Mr. Dillon filed his complaint on September 23, 2016, and Rep. Griffin filed a written response
dated January 24, 2017. The allegations of the complaint were that Rep. Griffin improperly used
public finds by using her Van Buren County Commission email account to expressly advocate
for her nomination and election, to further the nomination or election of other candidates, and to
solicit campaign contributions.

In her response, Rep. Griffin pointed to five specific emails where she admitted that potential
violations of MCL 169.257 may have occurred. First, two of these emails involved “testing the
waters” discussions where Rep. Griffin was seeking advice on becoming and announcing as a
candidate. Two emails discussed upcoming fundraisers and RSVPs for fundraisers, and the last
email discussed volunteering for Rep. Griffin’s campaign. Rep. Griffin stated that use of the
county email was inadvertent and were sent from her privately-owned iPhone which had access
to both emails. She further indicated that she has since put safeguards in place to prevent this
from occurring again.
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
Ruth JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

January 25, 2017

Brandon Dillon
606 Townsend Street
Lansing, Michigan 48933

Dear Mr. Dillon:

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Beth Griffin,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Sipgcerely,
M/qc—e’v\ A %U&m‘ﬂ)%th

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Troy Cumings

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
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Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS)

From: Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS)

Sent: Thursday, November 03, 2016 10:22 AM

To: Cumings, Troy (TCumings@wnj.com)
Subject; Dillon v Griffin Campaign Finance Complaint
Attachments: Dillon v Griffin Supplemental Evidence.pdf
Troy,

I have attached supplemental evidence that we have received regarding the campaign finance complaint filed against
Beth Griffin by Brandon Dillon. | left you a voicemail regarding this yesterday. Please give me a call when you have a
minute -- 517-241-0395,

Thank you,
Lori



Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS)
h

From: Paul Kanan <pkanan@michigandems.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2016 2:44 PM

To: Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS)

Subject: Fwd: Additional Docs for MDP/Beth Griffin Complaint
Attachments: griffin emails new.pdf

Hi Lori,

Thanks for your help with this. Attached are the additional documents we'd like to include in the Beth Griffin
complaint. These are emails from a personal email acknowledging that she does, indeed, understand she is
violating campaign finance law by using her government email for campaign purposes.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Best,
Paul

Paul Kanan

Communications Director/Press Secretary
Michigan Democratic Party

606 Townsend St.

Lansing, M| 48933

517.371.5410

pkanan@michigandems.com

This e-mail message and any attached files are privileged and confidential
intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) named above. If you are not
the intended recipient any review, use, dissemination, forwarding,
printing, copying, or other distribution of this e-mail message and any
attached files is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by reply
e-mail message and permanently delete the original message. Thank you.



20y 5T165-899-69¢C
e 9T.LL-161-69C

ogud QIsg
‘spredol mrem

J3ury) sompe sjnutx g e Joy dunjoo] 3snl ‘sAnd umop noAk Joq uonssnb sny) 397 J,uog Jajdoad
HS 213 0] puas jou 0] peq aq I [TM Jn3eddd/medmed /gemeljens 0} aj1aul a3 [rew A[Uo om SuUrTqUIY) Ure | :3j1AUT Y3 J0J :uonsangd

SIS ‘Famsue jomb e 5q pMoys Sy “Jooje SE 31 I J[qelJojmod
uaaq J9Ad },u9Aey Jnq ‘piomssed pue mBo] Jajuadeieq JOO € 3Aey [ JAUNUQ ¢33Jf ‘vosiad © JOJ SSaIPpe Ue pulj [ Op MOH :uonsand

"GONEINHY ST} JO 9SNedaq Op 0} MOY pire)siapum 1,U0p | SUOTONI}SUT 3SaT]] JO StOS "JOUTEOM JO ‘Ummnjod B ppe
10 ‘punote sofy sAow 0} AJMiqe ayy aaBy J,uop Adums [ ‘so[y Uyim Suissamt 1els o) ok Juem noi 1 ‘Il NoA 0) H[E] 0} posu [[M | °¢

Fer3 A1} [I,] "TUST} JO [[B TO 3)HM 0} JuBM | Suruny) w,] “Jeyl A Sunpiue 10 ‘9]qeofmod ST JeyM Bap! Ou aaeT] | "U0
3)IM JI9S 0] JUeMm [ SSWeU Jo Ino umnd, 3y) pue)sIspun pue ‘sTi] Op Ted [ “I1SIY pazifeuy Isi] Sutjrews aip 198 03 puelsispun | g

"UMOD ST MO[S J[IM 1 ‘;moU JG31I SucAUR [Fets 10U PINoYs 9m JUng; | “1A4 Ue §,]] "UMOpP SUCATR MO[S ST} }9] 1,U0(] "I9ysoy Jou

8,1 9SNe0aq 9SO} asn J,Up[noys | pue ‘spremwa ,AJUNO0Y, I8 S[TEWD [BI2A3S ‘SN[d "M0U 14311 op 03 juem NnoA jegm o) da1onpuod dnoid
Teuonoduny ojut pazioedIo s]0EjU0d coyed AW saey jou op | st ‘yred Awr UO jIom Jo J0] ® aambai [ 11 ‘dnoid Aoe rema 0] JopIo

U] *00} ‘[rewnn oyur nd pasir Jet} S30BIU0D 00 RA JO Al Pallodxd mel ' saBY [ 'SIUJ U0 JJOM O} PI2U | "S[retuD ma] aaey s)s1] A T

:SJUDTITIOD [EnIU] "urese J1 peal 0] Pasu | "90m] ST peal aaeq |

GC MqQIUXY




9L11-16v-69¢
Uy yisg

> L
GI6 00GA@ISIIqa0d S |Iews ay|

"SpJoZ@l N0 Ul ) alepdn UED amjued ays os |IBWa 31eALd e Moy NoA
10 vossaed Ul 3y (193 PIN0J 05 SBSSAIPPE 350U) O [IeWS 0} JUBM LUCP NoA MOuY | PUB ‘151 12Ww3 JnoA Joy dn paubis swyaoy g

-s10m I ) £0-LL 18 GL0Z '€ 290 ‘Nyj ug

‘1 dasy 5397 "auy we | ‘voissiusad jnoyum Buipuss jou we | se Buo| sy ‘umissiuwad aaey am ‘pajsanbal ays |
“3)0im <G EWGTIIqA THUGG> Ui yisg NV 8.2 18 GL0Z ‘¥ 980 'u4 uQ

"aw Bunsa) aq pinoa ays wa( e says J| netwa jeuosiad Joj 18y yse | Jybnoy) puodag

I |
s53ippe DIG 0JGA 8y 1108lqng
Wd 10°01 18 5102 ‘¥ 28Q “ud -eleg

J0A UWUog> uggao) yieg wolg
— abessaw peplemio. ————

LT HQIYXy




STATE oF MICHIGAN
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LansmNG

January 25, 2017

Brandon Dillon
606 Townsend Street
Lansing, Michigan 48933

Dear Mr. Dillon:

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Beth Griffin,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.

Sipcerely,
\Z’fﬁ A '?,Uzu e

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

c: Troy Cumings

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING. MICHIGAN 48918
www . Michigan.gov/sos * (517) 373-2540



Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS)

I R —
From: Cumings, Troy <TCumings@wnj.com>
Sent: Monday, November 21, 2016 4:58 PM
To: Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS)
Subject: Dillon v. Griffin
Attachments: 15175973_1 Answer to Griffin complaint-c.DOCX
Lori,

Attached is Beth Griffin’s answer to Mr. Dillon’s complaint. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Troy M. Cumings
Warner Norcross & Judd LLP
One Michigan Avenue Building | 120 North Washington Avenue, Suite 410 | Lansing, M| 48933-1617

p 517.679.7411 | f 517.679.7405
teumings@wnj.com | Profile | V-Card

Notice: This e-mail message and any attachments are for the confidential use of the intended recipient. If that
isn't you, please do not read the message or attachments, or distribute or act in reliance on them. If you have
received this message by mistake, please immediately notify us and delete this message and any attachments.
Thank you.



Troy M. CUMINGS

Warner
616.752.273
')‘ " NOl'CI'OSS&:Judd Fax 616,222,273
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
tcumings@wnj.com

November 21, 2016

Ms. Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections

Michigan Dept. of State

Richard H. Austin Bldg., 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street

Lansing, Michigan 48918

Re: Dillon v. Griffin
Dear Ms. Bourbonais:

This letter serves as Beth Griffin’s answer to the complaint that Brandon Dillon filed on
September 22, 2016. On October 7, you granted an extension of time to file this answer to
November 14, Then on November 3. you informed me that Mr. Dillon had submitted
supplemental evidence. Based on that submittal, on November 14 you granted a further
extension of time to file this answer to November 21.

Background

We understand that Mr. Dillon through his associates submitted a FOIA request to Van
Buren County in an attempt to obtain Ms. Griffin’s e-mail messages from her public account for
the past three years. Mr. Dillon then presumably reviewed all the e-mails, compiled the
messages he felt were “political” in nature, and filed a complaint based on those e-mails. As to
the substance of the complaint, the factual background contains so many inaccuracies that it is
largely unintelligible. Mr. Dillon only provides an explanation of exhibits 2-9. His explanations
contain entirely incorrect information for exhibits 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9. And he completely fails
to explain or even cite exhibits 10-24. [n the end, Mr. Dillon appears to rely only on his general
claims in paragraphs 18-21 of his complaint without providing any intelligible argument as to
how he feels each of his exhibits or supplemental evidence demonstrates a violation of Section
57 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the “Act™).

The balance of this letter will address each of Mr. Dillon’s 24 exhibits and supplemental
evidence. In short, the vast majority of Mr. Dillon’s evidence should not amount to a violation
of Section 57 of the Act. With that said, Ms. Griffin did send messages regarding her candidacy
and campaign using her public e-mail account on a few isolated occasions over the past three
years. But Ms. Griffin’s use of the county e-mail system for these messages did not involve the
use of public resources while Ms. Griffin was working as a county commissioner or while she
was on county property, were not sent from county-owned device, and did not amount to an
ascertainable monetary value of public resources. Further, this letter will explain that

WARNER NORCROSS & JuDD LLP
ATTORMEYS AT Law
900 FIFTH THRD CENTER » 111 LYON STREET, H. W
GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 495032487 » www Wi, C0wm



Ms. Lori A. Bourbonais
January 24, 2017
Page 2

Ms. Griffin has taken measures to ensure this type of inadvertent mistake does not occur again.
Consequently, we request that the Department treat this matter the same as similar situations in
the past by issuing a warning letter and using that letter as evidence in any future proceedings of
a knowing violation of the Act.

Analysis

Mr. Dillon did present five e-mail messages that may be violations of Section 57
spanning approximately one year. In Exhibit 2, Ms. Griffin responded to a local township
official regarding an upcoming township board meeting and in her response references an
upcoming fundraiser for her campaign. In Exhibit 3, one of her colleagues sent her a message
about a problem she was having with the online RSVP process for one of Ms. Griffin’s
upcoming campaign fundraisers. Ms. Griffin responded simply acknowledging her colleague’s
RSVP. In Exhibit 10, Ms. Griffin forwarded a state Republican party mass e-mail message to a
person suggesting that the person forward the message to the local party and encourage people to
get involved, including in her campaign. Finally, Exhibits 7 and 9, involve “testing the waters”
discussions whereby Ms. Griffin seeks advice on becoming and announcing as a candidate for
the state House.

The use of Ms. Griffin’s county e-mail account for each of these five e-mail messages,
however, was inadvertent. Ms. Griffin sent all of the e-mails from her privately-owned iPhone
(see “on my iPhone” message at the end of each message). That iPhone did have access to both
her private e-mail account and her county e-mail account. For each of these messages, Ms.
Griffin mistakenly sent the messages on her county e-mail account. Upon realizing that these
oversights had occurred, Ms. Griffin put safeguards in place to prevent this from happening
again: she removed access to her county e-mail account from her iPhone. Further, as a state
representative Ms. Griffin will not mix e-mail accounts on one cell phone. Rather, she will have
one phone for political business and then access her state e-mail account using another device.

In addition, as a county commissioner, Ms. Griffin did not have a county office nor any
specific office hours. So she did not use any further public resources (such as county time,
county offices, or a county-owned computer or device) in sending the messages. The resources
were limited to only the use of the county e-mail account. The Department has stated previously
in a similar context that “[t]he cost to the county for using the e-mail system was too minimal to
calculate.”

Consequently, this situation is unlike the facts in the Stobie matter that Mr. Dillon raises.
[n the Stobie matter, the candidate was a public employee who sent messages under
circumstances whereby the county treasurer could ascertain additional public resources that were
expended—presumably salary and fringe benefits for the time that the employee sent the
messages during office hours or in the office. This situation is more akin to Brewer v. Krueger
(February 26, 2014) and Schuette self-report (December 4, 2015) whereby there was no
ascertainable monetary value of public resources used.



Ms. Lori A. Bourbonais
January 24, 2017
Page 3

In addition to the five messages discussed above, Mr. Dillon has raised 22 other messages
that he apparently feels violate Section 57. Upon a review of these 22 messages, we do not
believe they should constitute a violation of Section 57. As the Department has previously
reasoned when reviewing e-mail messages under Section 57 of the Act, when the Department
“has determined that [the message] does not contain words of express advocacy”, “the use of a
public e-mail account [] does not give rise to an expenditure.” See Jones v. Foster (November
19,2014). Below are brief descriptions for each of the 22 exhibits:

e Exhibit 4

This exhibit involves an initial message from the Lt. Governor’s reelection campaign regarding
an upcoming Lincoln Day event in 2014. Ms. Griffin simply responded with the information.
The exchange did not involve Ms. Griffin’s campaign.

¢ Exhibit 5

This exhibit involves an exchange between Ms. Griffin and a colleague at the county regarding
whether Ms. Griffin will continue to serve as vice chair. Ms. Griffin does mention attending a
meeting as a candidate for state representative. But it was a factual statement and not express
advocacy.

e [Exhibit 6

This exhibit includes a message from Ms. Griffin to another person referencing a previous
conversation about the open state house seat. Ms. Griffin sent this message before she became a
candidate. The message does not mention that she is or wants to run for the seat and otherwise
does not contain any express advocacy.

¢ Exhibit8

This exhibit contains a string whereby another person began asking Ms. Griffin for contact
information related to a local Republican party official. Ms. Griffin simply responded with the
contact information. I[n her response, she mentions the possibility of running for the House seat,
but does not confirm either way let alone expressly advocate.

» Exhibit 11

This exhibit contains an e-mail exchange regarding Ms. Griffin's appointment to the Michigan
Board of Chiropractic. It does not involve any express advocacy regarding Ms. Griffin’s
candidacy. Rather, any mention of her candidacy is in relation to how she should describe it in
her application materials for the board.



Ms. Lori A. Bourbonais
January 24, 2017
Page 4

e Exhibits 12, 13, 14, and 15

These exhibits contain a string among a women’s group from 2013. One of the women in the
group mentioned that she announced to run for the House. Various women in the string offered
support. Ms. Griffin responded on her iPhone that she would be willing to help, offered a
suggestion on a platform for the candidate, offered advice on a compliance issue, and offered
congratulations. The string had nothing to do with Ms. Griffin’s candidacy and, in fact, occurred
more than two years before Ms. Griffin became a candidate for state House.

¢ Exhibit 16

This exhibit contains an exchange regarding Ms. Griffin’s request for an official from an electric
utility to speak to the Van Buren County Republican women’s club. The exchange occurred in
2014 and does not involve any express advocacy.

e Exhibit 17

This exhibit contains an initial message from a House candidate in 2014. Ms. Griffin responded
with gratitude to the candidate for running. The exchange did not involve Ms. Griffin’s
candidacy and, in fact, occurred more than a year before Ms. Griffin became a candidate.

s Exhibit 18

This exhibit contains an exchange between Ms. Griffin and a township clerk. In the exchange,
the township clerk attaches voter lists for the township. Ms. Griffin responds with a question.
The exchange does not elaborate further. There is no express advocacy involved. And the
exchange occurred in 2014.

e Exhibit 19

This exhibit contains a string whereby one of Ms. Griffin’s county colleagues forwards her a
campaign mass e-mail message from Ms. Griffin’s opponent in her state House race. Ms. Griffin
simply responds by saying thanks to her colleague. We understand that Ms. Griffin subsequently
asked this person to cease sending these messages to her county e-mail account.

¢ Exhibit 20

This exhibit contains a message forwarding a letter the editor criticizing the Van Buren County
Board of Commissioners. Ms. Griffin is one of the recipients. Ms. Griffin responded by
questioning the facts in the letter and mentioning that they are awaiting additional information.
The exchange does contain any express advocacy and occurred in 2013.



Ms. Lori A. Bourbonais
January 24, 2017
Page 5

e Exhibit 21

This exhibit contains a string whereby one of Ms. Griffin's county colleagues forwards her a
campaign mass e-mail message from Ms. Griffin’s opponent in her state House race. Ms. Griffin
forwards the message to one individual on her iPhone but does not otherwise respond. We
understand that Ms. Griffin subsequently asked this person to cease sending these messages to
her county e-mail account.

¢ [Exhibit 22

This exhibit contains a string whereby one of Ms. Griffin’s county colleagues forwards her a
campaign mass e-mail message from Ms. Griffin’s opponent in her state House race. Ms. Griffin
simply responds by saying thanks to her colleague. We understand that Ms. Griffin subsequently
asked this person to cease sending these messages to her county e-mail account. :

e [Exhibit 23

This exhibit contains a string whereby one of Ms. Griffin’s county colleagues forwards her a
campaign mass e-mail message from Ms. Griffin's opponent in her state House race. Ms. Griffin
forwards the message to one individual on her iPhone but does not otherwise respond. We
understand that Ms. Griffin subsequently asked this person to cease sending these messages to
her county e-mail account.

e Exhibit 24

This exhibit contains an invite to attend a Van Buren County Republican Women meeting. Ms.
Griffin simply responded that she’d be there. This is a simple scheduling message should not be
construed as express advocacy.

¢ Supplemental Evidence, Exhibits 25-27

The supplemental evidence that Mr. Dillon submitted included three e-mails that Ms. Griffin sent
from her personal e-mail accounts. They do not implicate any violation of Section 57 of the Act.
And Mr. Dillon does not provide any analysis or discussion as to the purpose of this additional
“evidence.”

Conclusion

As stated above, Ms. Griffin did inadvertently send messages from her county e-mail
account that may have violated Section 57 of the Act. For the five messages analyzed above,
based on past Department precedent there was not an ascertainable monetary value of public
resources involved and an appropriate resolution is a warning letter.



Ms. Lori A. Bourbonais
January 24, 2017
Page 6

For the 22 other messages that Mr. Dillon raises, we do not believe they are violations of
Section 57 of the Act. Regardless, even if the Department did consider some of those messages
to be violations of Section 57 of the Act, we believe that the same analysis applies: the
occurrence was inadvertent, there is not an ascertainable monetary value of public resources
involved, and Ms. Griffin has taken steps to ensure these situations do not occur in the future.

Ms. Griffin takes her ethical duties as a public official very seriously. She desires to
work cooperatively with the Department to resolve this matter amicably. And she is committed
to ensuring that the changes she has made to her operations will continue to avoid any
inadvertent issues with Section 57 of the Act moving forward. Please contact me if you have any
questions. [ look forward to working with you to resolve this matter.

Very truly yours,
= -

-':\,,- . = - i
| i"‘— e

Troy M. Cumings

15175973



Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS)

From: Bourbonais, Lori (MDOS)

Sent: Friday, October 07, 2016 1:32 PM
To: ‘Cumings, Troy’

Subject: RE: Complaint against Beth Griffin
Troy,

The Department acknowledges your request for an extension of time to file an answer to the campaign finance
complaint filed by Brandon Dillon against Beth Griffin. The Department understands that you were recently retained by
Ms. Griffin and that you will be out of the country for two weeks. The Department finds that there is good cause to
grant a 15-business day extension pursuant to MCL 169.215(5). According to my calculation the answer to complaint is
now due November 14, 2016.

Sincerely,

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

From: Cumings, Troy [mailto:TCumings@wnj.com]
Sent: Friday, October 07, 2016 1:13 PM

To: Bourbonais, Lori (MDQS)
Subject: Complaint against Beth Griffin

Lori,

I was recently retained by Beth Griffin to assist with responding to the complaint that Brandon Dillon filed on September
22, 2016. Unfortunately, ! will be out of the country for two weeks. Consequently, | am requesting an additional 15
business days to respond under MCL 169.215(5). Your notice of the complaint was mailed on September 30,

2016. Therefore, the additional 15 business days would extend the response deadline to November 10, 2016.

| appreciate your consideration of this request and look forward to working with you to resolve this matter.

Troy M. Cumings
Warner Norcross & Judd LLP
‘A One Michigan Avenue Building | 120 North Washington Avenue, Suite 410 | Lansing, M| 48933-1617
p517.679.7411 | £ 517.679.7405
teumings@wnj.com | Profile | V-Card

Notice: This e-mail message and any attachments are for the confidential use of the intended recipient. If that
isn't you, please do not read the message or attachments, or distribute or act in reliance on them. If you have
received this message by mistake, please immediately notify us and delete this message and any attachments.
Thank you.



STATE OF MICHIGAN
RuTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LAaNsmNG

September 30, 2016

Beth Griffin
P.0O. Box 29
Paw Paw, Michigan 49079

Dear Ms. Griffin;

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Brandon Dillon
against you, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act),
1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is
governed by section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.1 et seq. A
copy of the complaint and supporting documentation is enclosed with this letter.

In Michigan, it is unlawful for a public body or individual acting on its behalf to use or authorize
the use of “funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or software, property, stationary,
postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a contribution or
expenditure [.]” MCL 169.257(1). A knowing violation of section 57 is a misdemeanor
offense. MCL 169.257(4).

Mr. Dillon alleges that you improperly used public funds by using your Van Buren County
Commission email account to expressly advocate for your nomination and election, to further the
nomination or election of other Michigan House candidates, and to solicit campaign
contributions.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s exarnination of these matters and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as
lrue.

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant.

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Dillon, who will have an opportunity to submit a

rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials

provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe

that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s

enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 15T FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING., MICHIGAN 48918
www .Michigan.gov/sos * {517) 373-2540



Campaign Finance Complaint Form
Michigan Department of State

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone violated the Michigan
Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 et seq.). All
information on the form must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please
print or type all information.

1 allege that the MCFA was wolated as follows

:Sectionsl. Gomplainant 70 e Ea o T 7
Your Name Daytime Tclcphone Numbcr
Brandon Dillon 517-371-5410
Mailing Address
606 Townsend St.
City Slate Zip
Lansing Mi 48833
iSection’ 2" AllegediViolafor e e e e e
Name
Beth Griffin
Mailing Address
PO Box 29
City Simte Zip
Paw Paw M 49079

| Section 3. Alleged: Violations  (Use additional sheel if more space is needed?)’
Section(s) of the MCFA vivlated:
57

Explain how those sections were violated:

See aitached.

Evidence that supports those allegatlons (attach copics of pertinent documents and other information):

See alfached,




Section 4, Certification (Required)

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belicf, formed after
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this
complaint is supported by evidence.

N
X 2 A 9.22.2016

C{ ol Cor ll inant Daie

| Section 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplementa! to Section 4)

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported
by evidence, you may also make the following certification:

{ certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are
grounds 1o conclude that the following specifically identified factual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportunity for further inquiry. Those specific contentions are:

X

Signature of Complainant Date

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up
to 51,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an eriginal signature and evidence to the following
address:
Michigan Department of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building - ist Floor
430 West Allegan Sirect

Lansing. Michigan 48918
Revised: 01416



10.

i1,

Complaint
Complainant, Brandon Dillon, declares to the Secretary of State the following:
lurisdiction and Legal Background

The Van Buren County Commiission is a “public body” as defined under the Michigan Campaign
Finance Act, MCL 169.211(7).

Beth Griffin Is, and was at all relevant time periods, a Van Buren County Commissioner. Ms.
Griffin's official Van Buren County governmental email address is griffinb@vbco.org, as
evidenced on the County website at http://www.vbco.org/pages8845940.asp.

The Michigan Campaign Finance Act {(MCFA) prohibits a public body or an individual acting on its
behalf from “us(ing] or authoriz{ing] the use of funds, personnel, office space, computer
hardware or software, property, stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other
public resources to make a contribution or expenditure.” MCL 169.257(1).

Expenditure is a broadly-defined term under the MCFA and includes “a payment, donation,
loan, or promise of payment of money or anything of ascertainable monetary value for goods,
materials, services or facilities in assistance of, or in opposition to the nomination or election of
a candidate.” MCL 169.206(1).

The MCFA applies to the solicitation and acceptance of contributions because such activities are
deemed to further the nomination, election, or defeat of a candidate.

An expenditure made to gauge support for an individual’s candidacy or to solicit advice
regarding a possible candidacy is in violation of section 57 of the MCFA if public resources are
used. See Tom Stobie letter from SOS dated October 30, 2014, Exhibit 1.

Factual Background

Ms, Griffin Is a candidate running for office in the 66™ District, Michigan House of
Representatives.

On January 6, 2016, Ms. Griffin used her publicly provided, governmental email account to reach
out to an individual she met at a meeting in her capacity as “a candidate for State Rep” to solicit
contact about her campaign. Exhibit Number 2.

On February 7, 2016, Ms. Griffin used her governmental email account to accept RSVPs to her
fundraising event. Exhibit Number 3,

On February 16, 2016, Ms. Griffin used her governmental email account to solicit attendance at
her fundraiser at Café Julia in South Haven, Michigan. In this email, Ms. Griffin states, “l hope
you can come to my Feb 20 fundraiser at Café Julia in South Haven, from 6-8 pm.” Exhibit
Number 4.

On May 18, 2016, Ms. Griffin used her governmental account to forward and promote a
Michigan Republican Party event that expressly advocated for the election of Republican
candidates. Specifically, the event was designed for “helping get Republicans elected” and it
focused on "State House seats,” thus directly benefitting Ms. Griffin’s election bid. Exhibit
Number 5,



12,

il

14,

15,

16.

17,

18.

19.

20.

21.

Ms. Griffin sent a number of emails from her County provided email account to a number of
individuals asking and informing them that she was exploring and gauging support for a run for
state representative. Exhibit Number 6.

In one email, Ms. Griffin stated, “I'd love to come talk to you about the 2016 House race.”
Exhibit Number 7.

In another email, Ms. Griffin uses her County email to solicit a discussion and seek advice about
her run for the House of Representatives. “About continuing our discussion about the 2016
open House race, would this Thurs evening, or next Mon or Tues evening work? Maybe just for
30 mins, to capture you and Judy's advice/thoughts....” Exhibit Number 8.

In yet another email, Ms. Griffin discusses getting her campaign up and moving. In the email,
she stated she “will salicit Aric, Tonya’s, and Middaugh's thoughts about timing for
announcing....” Later In the email she stated, “I think | will need a day or two to file the Cte
online, get the number, then form the bank account, po box, and then get debit card quickly 50 |
can pay StudioOne.” This email clearly shows campaign strategy activity. Exhibit Number 9.

Ms. Griffin also used her public, governmental email account to inform individuals that she is a
candidate for the House of Representatives. In another email she states,”...no | am not running
for the presidency. The House however...let’s have coffee one morning and catch up.” Exhibit
Number 10,

Additionally, prior to becoming a candidate, Ms. Griffin used her county commission account to
provide assistance to another state representative candidate. In an email string, Ms, Griffin
offered a candidate for state representative both messaging and campaign fund raising advice.
Exhibit Number 11.

Claims

Ms. Griffin improperly used public funds to further her nomination and election, and the
nomination and election of other State House candidates, by sending campaign-related emails
using her Van Buren County Commission email account

Additionally, Ms. Griffin solicited campaign contributions using public resources, as described in
detail above. This is a direct violation of Section 57 of the MCFA. MCL 169.257.

As discussed above, Ms, Griffin made numerous instances of express advocacy from her County
provided email address account. This is a direct violation of Section 57 of the MCFA. MCL
169.257.

Finally, Ms. Griffin used her email to gauge support for her campaign in direct violation of
Section 57 of the MCFA, MCL 169.257.

Conclusion

Based on the foregoing, Ms. Griffin is in violation of Section 57 of the MCFA.



Request of Action by the Secretary of State
The Complainant respectfully requests that the Secretary of State immediately investigate this
violation and determine as a matter of law that Ms. Griffin has violated the MCFA and assess all

appropriate penalties for such violation.

Respectfully submitted,
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StatE oF MIcHIGAN ’
RutH JomNsoN, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Lansivg

October 30, 2014
Tom Stobie
P.Q. Box 503 .
Franlfort, Michigan 49633 N
Dear Mr. Stobie:

The Depariment of State (Department) has concluded its initial investigation of the ccraplaint
filed by Kimberly Joms against you, which alleged that you violated the Michigan Campaign

" Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. This letter concems the

disposition of Ms. Jorns' complaint, which was filed on June 13, 2014, You filed an answer to
the complaint on July 10, 2014, and Ms. Jorns filed a rebuttal statement on August 5, 2014,

Ms. Jorns alleged that you improperly used public funds to further your nomination or election
by sending campaigup-related emails using your Frankfort-Elberta Area Schools’ (FEA Schools)
email account.

The MCFA prohibits a public body or an individual acting on its behalf from “us[ing] or
authoriz[ing] the use of funds, personnel, office space, computer hardware or sofiware, property,
stationery, postage, vehicles, equipment, supplies, or other public resources to make a
contribution or expenditure. » MCL 169.257(1). Expenditure is a term of art which includes “a
payment, donation, loan, or prormse of payment of money or anythmg of ascertamable _monetary
value for goods, materials, services, or facilities in assistance of, or in opposition to the
nomination or election of a candidate [.]* MCL 168.206(1). A kmowing violation of section 57
is a misdemeanor offense. MCL 169 257(3)

The Act also requires the Department o “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a
violation ... has occurred [.J” MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resclution is “to
correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.]” Id.

. As evidence, Ms. Jorns pro;fided 18 emails purportedly sent from your FEA Schoois email

account. Ms. Jorns asserted the emails expressly advocated for your nomination or election or
solicited campaign centributions, causing unlawful expenditures of public funds.

In your answer you admitted that the emails were sent from your FEA Schools email account.
However, you assert that several of the emails were sent prior to your becoming a candidate and
some were sent to “get feedback from close friends and advisors.” You further assart that one

. email in particular, sent April 22, 2013, was work-specific and meant to inform the school board

of your decision to retire as superintendent, not to announce your candidacy.

SUREAU OF ELECTIONS .
ARICHARD H. AUSTIN BHILDING * 1ST FLOOR + 430 W, ALLEGAN - LANSING, MICHIGAN 48914
www.Michigan.gov/ises * {517) 3723-2540




Tom Stobie
October 30, 2014
Page 2

You further mdlcated in.your answer that you were “advised by friends and supporters that [you]
should start comsistently using [your] campaign email account [,)” but that you “do not recall-
ever being advised that it was a violation of the [MCFA] to use [your] school email.” You also
stated that en AT&T employee set up 'your new cell phone for you and you did not realize that
the phone email was linked to your school aceount. Finally, you indicated that you no longer
have access fo your FEA Schools email account and will not use it in the future.

The Department first notes that it is its long-held position that someone who is “testing the
waters” and has not made a clear choice to run for a particular public office becomes a
“‘candidate” a5 defined by the Act once monies are accepted or expended in the assistance of the
nomination or election of that candidate — even if that person never formally files to run for
office. See Clarkson Declaratory Ruling, Tanuary 24, 1984 and Wolpe Declaratory Ruling,
October 22, 1992, An expenditure made to gange support for your candidacy or to solicit advice
regarding your possible candidacy runs afoul of section 57 of the Act if public resources are
used. . :

Because you admitted that the emails submitted as evidence were sent using your FEA Schools
account, and these emails discuss your candidacy, the Department has determined that there isa
reason to believe that a violation of section 57 of the Act occurred when you used FEA Schools
resources by sending emails which expressly advocated your candidacy, forwarded a newsletter
which discussed your candidacy and advocated for the defeat of your opponent, solicited funds
to support your candidacy or discussed fundraisers, and contained campaign material. Upon
making this defennination the Department is rcqulred by law to attempt to resolve the matter
informally. MCL 169.215(10).

P]ease request that the FEA Schools’ treasurer calculate the amount of public resources
expended for the emails, including but not limited to your time (by using your rate of pay and the
cost for your fringe benefits) and the cost of the FEA Schools’ resources used By November 21,
2014, The Department will use this information to facilitate an mfmmal resolution of Ms. Jorns’
. complaint.

Please be advised that if the Department is unable to resolve the matter through informal
methods, the Department must refer the matter to the Attomey General for enforcement of the
criminal penalty provided in MCL 169. 257(3). MCL 169.215 (10)(&)

Sincerely,

’O'U‘ A \%9'4- \-bd’i—cu.:)

Lori A Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State
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Frem: ferh Grastin cgriflinadunes,uey>
To: tancy Unaley crockhathotDEZe (o=
Daka: 201E6-02-16 11.514

Sobject: I Genewa Parch Meeting

Hancy,

Thanks sa mush fer the help this irominglt 1 hape you can come to my Fob 20 fundralser al Cale Julla in South Maven, from 6-B pm, If you necd the address,
plense let me knaw, lts on Huron St nast 1o thg Post Office, Bring a fricnd if you leel Lke it

County Commissianer, Dlstrict 7
Beth Galfin

2We-491-7716 ¢

269-86B-5815 h

Qn my IPhena

On Feb 15, 2016, ot 4:48 PM, Nancy Whaloy <rockharbor(@i2k.com> wrole:

Bailh,
We have changed our meeling to Tuesday, March 15 at 7 pm due 1o eleclisn on tha 8th

Let me know il you plan o sttend by Ihe wesk before,
Thinks

Noncy Whalay
Geneva Township



XD

Fzom: Beth Coifein <grifianblvsca,org
To: Faren Makay <rakaykdubec orge
Date; 2016-02-07 03 07

Subdsct: Pe: Fundrasser

QK thank u Kamen, [ put you both town!

County Commissioner, Diatrict 7
Bath Grillin

2594917716 ¢

265-668-5815 h

On my IPhona
On Feb 6, 2016, al 1 33 PM, Karen Makay <makayk@vben.ong> wicte.

= Bath

* Jvried 1o rsvp for Paul & 1 online, | submtied but noth.ng seemed In happen
> Karon

k-]

» Karon Mokay

>

> Sent from my l-phona

>



Frem: Beth Gziffin <gebffintfvbas.oogs

Tor desaica Bucler <jesa.huclesf0ifgeall.con>
Data: 2024-03-27 21240
Subsjecr: RE: Van Buren LOD
T—— Y e
Jeasiza,

Here fs \ha {nfa fer the Van buren County Linecin Day dinnar Lot ma kitow how mary of yeu are coming,
Saturday, March 22, 2014 from 600 PM to 9:00 PM (EBT)

Tiehets are 525,00, $12.00 students
Deeatur VEve Hall

560 N. Phalps

Decatur, Mt 45045

My Bost,
Beth Gnlfin

Van Burcn County Cammitssioner, Distnct 7
219 East Paw Paw Street, Swie 303
Paw Paw, M! 49079

{260) 715.2671

(269) GOB-5915 1

email qulffinb@vbes.org
websiie- www vheo om

From Jeszlen Butter (jess bullerd01@gmal com)

Sent Thursusy, March 27, 2014 710 P
To Buth Gulfin

Subpect. Vaa Duren LOD

Hi,

This Iz Jessiea with the L1 G

-

-~

camgaign. Whenever you gel ine chance, if you esuld send me he fNyer for the LDD | didn sec it on Lhe

Facabeak page.
Thank you,

Jessien Butler
Regional Grasuaols Cocrdinalor
Caltey for Michigan



Tomn Neth Griffin wyriffindivhio.orgs

Yo Conuld Hanson <hansona®uozw.eigy
Date: IME-01-06 03 02

Subjact: [E Continzing an Vice Chazs
Thank you Dan.

| visited your Decalur Vilage meating this last Monday as a candidate lor State Rep, to say hi ta pecpla and giva them my It pleces. You got my email about ihal,
right?

Wha is your profarred way for me lo cenlac! you moving fonwvard? Home phone, ¢all, of email? | know your house has spelly inlemo/ezl) phong sarvica, ang )
wauld apprediate your inpul an what Iz best If | need 1o reach you?

Thank you,
Beth

~—Original Message——

Fram. Bonald Hansen

Sent: Wednezsday, January 06, 2015 B 57 AM
To: Both Griffin

Subjeet* RE: Continu ng a8 Vice Char

1 will support you
Don

w—0riginal MesSate—

From Boih Giillin

Sent: Tuesday, January 05, 2016 12 48 M
To: Denald Hanson

Subject. Continuing as Vice Chalr

Don,

Az we look inlo the nexl year for lhe BQGC )'d be honored 1o continve 1o serva as Vice Cho r, and w U work hard toward our mutual goals this pexl year I've
mentianed this 1o Dick G 22 well so | wanied Lo lat you know .
Happy New Year, and Fil scg you soenl

County Commissioner, District 7
Belh Gulfin

2691917716 ¢

259-668-5715 h

On my Phome
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Feom: Bezh Griffin sqrifisnbivbso.orgs
To: cecinahesveri2dyatise. con

Data: 20 5-00~17 19:2¢

Subject: greetings, ara coflee™

Regina,

After the last supervisor's meeting, you asked me a question about Aric Nesbiit's house seat, but | was caught up
in another conversation. Sorry about thatt I'd love ta come talk lo you about the 2016 House race. What is your
schedule? Somelime next week In the afternoan? Thank you!

Beth Grifiin

Van Buren County Commissioner, Vice-Chair
Van Buren County Administration Office

212 E. Paw Paw St Suite 303

Paw Paw, M| 49078

Emaill: griflinb@vbco.org

Cell: 265-491-7718



From: Deth Criffin <qeaztinblvbee ores

To: Penc Rourigues <studiponcoreativafee cemr selzoyuallafg=arl .cem
Dats: 2045-00-0% 18 18

Subjact: Thenka gu,s

Qkay... Since my husband daes want to irack it, | think we cauliously move larward with CTE, Bruce is looped in byt we need to wark delalls out, nel 3 big thing
=lnce wa're nol tatking & ton of activity, we can still ba thinking quiet Sepl/Oet, or until Arnic makes 3 move

! hava had seme discussion with o few peopla about ttming, and will salicit Arle, Tonya's, and Iddaugh's thoughts pboul Uming lar anncuncing when thay relum
ot lhe end of Aug.

Rene,  think | will need a day ortwo lo file the Cte anline, gel the numbor, then farm the bank aceount, po bax, and then get a debli cand quickly so | can pay
SiudioOne. Husband is fing with ane lump sum paymont, Would you bo okay wilh this?

County Commissioner, Dislricl 7
Beth Grilkn

20694917716 ¢

269-568:5015 h

On my IPhene



Fron Buth Geitfin <q:itfinbOvh-g arg>
To: "Jehn K dlency® <honry)dvbes erud
Dake: 2G15-06-24 07:44

Subject: RE: PE § Judy-<VBC Gep

Judy's phone numbers are 269-674-3818 home, 269-523-3044 (wark or cell, not sure). She just retired from 30
yrs of teaching, so she's enjoying summerl

I missed you being around with your stories... it was refreshing lo see you across the table! Welcome back and
we need lo have coffee, and no | am not running for the presidency. The House however... let's have coffee one
morning and catch up.

Beth Griffin

Van Buren Counly Commissioner, Vice-Chair
Van Buren Counly Administralion Office

219 E. Paw Paw St Suite 303

Paw Paw, MI 43079

Email: grifiinb@vbco.org

Cell. 269-491-7716

From: John M. Henry
Sent: Wednesday, June 24, 2015 7:39 AM
To: Beth Griffin

Subject: Ph # Judy-VBC GOP

Beth—Do you have the ph # of Judy ?, the membership person for the VBCGOP? Attempied to conlact on the
web site with no success. Thanks. Maybe by close of business today | will be successiul in updaling my
membership. Thanks,

Randy Peat and | were clowning around yesterday when you came over; lelling humorous and weird war stories!
Fun for little boys.



From: heth Coiffan wgts{fanblvhen, orgs

Ta: Mise Toth <roth=iinzi arg?
Data: 2015-07-71 11 Q%

Subjegt: Visit e yoit house

Hi hiike,

About tontinuing our discussion aboul the 2016 apen House race, would this Thurs evening, or next Men or Tues ovening work? Maybo Just lar 30 min, to
capiure you and Judy's advice/ thaughls- thay ara Impriani 1o mel

County Commissioner, District 7
Beth Gnffin

253-491.7716 ¢

269-658-5215 h

On my iIRhane



B\

From: Betds Grilfsh egeaffinhlybou.org

Ta- Aase Posk <rezursskiceccpst.nee?
Datn. 2016-05-18 14 T¢

Subjact: Fuz: The Cay of aActlon Thiz Zaturiay

Maybe FWd this lo the county GOP, encauraging tham fo get invalved? One option (plus the olher races) for us lacally is my campalgn, calt 330-BG59 or emait

valunicorBivatebethiaifn com MR

County Commiss char, Dialrict 7
Both Gritfin

2688-4M-1MBe

269-668-5915 h

On my Phene

Bogin forwanded measage

From: “Michigan Republcan Party” <CemmOffica@minop omg>
Date: May 18, 2016 al 5-00:22 AM EDOT

To: "Beth Grifiin® <griffinb@vben.om»

Subject: The Day of Action This Saturday

Raply+-To: CommOlLco@migap.om

“LeadRuighl2018 Mo Imanes™ Chel: hars



Friends,

Believe it or not, the clection is right around the comer. The Michigan Republican Party is
ready to work 1o elect Republicans across the stalc of Michigan. This Saturday, May 21, we
are having our Day of Action in preparation for Election Day. We will use Saturday's Day of
Action to aclivate volunteers all across our state. t’s time 1o gel involved and help get
Republicans clected!

We arc focusing on going door-to-door in our most competitive State House scats around
Michigan, and we nced your help contacting Republicun voters this weekend!

If you are interested in helping get Republicans clected, please sion up here and we'll connect
you with other volunteers near you,

Thank you,

Muatthew Duobler
Palitical Dircetor
Michigan Republican Party

P.S. Even if'you can't help this weekend, you can forward this email to pcople who might be
able lo.

Pad lar by the Mushipan Repubsan Party
.oy author=ed by any sanddiale or anddats 3 sammtiny
527 5eymour Ave  Lansing 12 48333

AT Faprubin o Part,

520 Sy inoyur Audnog Lansy o, B0

it e Substhbed o telvivg cikenls fiane the LAIGOR

Fizleronees | Uasamtonne




Fre=- Beth Grortan sarzdl st colargs

To: barey Lirckler anumgorlorBgsar) co-
Bacn: 2013-11-13 12,75

Subjegt: BET nuice juesiidn abous secpe of thiume

Attachmentss [ Beth Griffin reaums )1 312,12 doc

Hi Nancy,

Thank you for the advice, it is 50 appreciated! | am altaching my recently updated resume, madeled
after Mary Whiteford's recent resume as she applied to the State Women's Commission.

It has my political appointments, but | am thin on "awards, certificates”, I've listed my two degress.
For professional achievements, right now | feel like | don'l have that many. I'm heavy on the
volunteer time, but early in my political career. Also, | am factoring in that this will be Aric's first fook
al my resume, and you know he is aware that | am looking at running far his House seat in 2016....
hm.

Would you be so kind as 1o look at this resume, with an eye toward making it tighter, more appealing
to the State Chiropractic Board? Would this version of the resume be the same for any initial
appointment, assuming the cover letter would provide more detail about why | am interested? Thal's
another thing on my to do list.

If you would peek at this resume, 'l call you afler | gel back from moving some gallons of waler from
my church over to the pole barn food pantry. Never a dull moment.;-)

Hy Best

Butts Grilin

Van Duren County Commissioner, Distnz 7
218 East P Paw Skeor Sude 303
Paw Pawe, B s8074

{2C0) 71526871
(269) 668-5M5 h
el GUIGRLDVheD aig

websHe waw vben o

Frem #ans; Digshige [ruiscde) o oo
Senl Wedimed, Mzt 13 2000 EX AP
To Dem Gt

Tnbpect Me gove dm it on Al 1320 LHisgunin

Good morning Beth: | would concentrate on your professional skills and background the mosl. Being
appeinled (o a board is a good opporlunity to learn and share. | think mentioning your palitical
appointments and achievements are important to your lotal skill level. Also any awards and



certificates/diplomas should also be mentioned. | have had this same issue for my resume lately.
Professional achievements is key | believe. [ will be home this afternoon until 3:30 as well. Hope this
helps. Nancy

On Tue, Nov 12, 2013 at 6:34 PM, Beth Griffin <GriffinB@vbco.orp> wrole:
Nancy,

Nancy, | hope you gol my voicemail today, about my need for updating my resume for a possible
State Chiropractic Board appointment? As | update my details on my resume, would you be able lo
help me undersland how {ar back/what all | should include? I'm assuming | would include my
partisan paliticat aclivities, or not? Would slarling in 1999 be okay, since that is when | moved inlo
MI? (I taught 8th grade English at Parchment Middle School from 1999 until 2005)

I wilt be working on this tomarrow AM... maybe | can call you then? Will you be available?

My Best,

Beth Gulfin

Van Duren Counly Commussioner. Cislnel 7
| 218 £ast Paw Paw Sireet Suile 303
| Paw Paw, T 49079

(2601 715 2871
{2681 668-5815 h

amail andfinbvben oty

———

o websie www vbeo om

Naricy Steckler
Home: (618) 897-6380



B\l

Feem: Beth Grotdan <nriinint Melsl g -

Ta: My diiteford  measpfuaiteferdacalth ceme
Date: “013-Gh=2a 1Y 26

Subjoct: Fe. NPT Lrstagle

Oh and thal Impl because pecple pul your commatlee nome on donatien eheekstll So il Ppoys ta gat \kad dong .. And | can help u wnio an arnayncemen for ige
paper v want

Bolh Gutlin

(260)715-287 1¢
269-GER 5215 h

Cn my IPhene for now—-—
Ca tay 14 2013, 01 918 PM, *Mary Whilslard® <mary@whitela-gwes th coms vraty
Thank you averyongt
1am meoling Arc Nesbat on Frday moming O
| was told that I necd o plaform. Any suggestions?
Suent trom my iPhans
On May 14, 2013, pt & 40 P, "MEPSS® <mepsscopprontamBgma § coms wrote
Congralutalions Mary You need 1o sil down with house republican campalgn commillee soon Lot me know how | can be of aszistonen
Oavm
Sant lromm my IPhane
-4 Ry 14, 2013, at 5 08 PM Beclae Fronis <Imnc:sMoohkland adu> wrota

Mary Go Giilt! So proud of you Count me in to holp 1oo!
Betkn

Senl Irem my IPhono

Betho
Co Gnzzlies
v ounnszl ng com

On May 14, 212, 01 2 12 212 Mary Ymudelord <mansin binfondeesin coms vty
Y

Thiz i geeal, D Thankat

Eunnl ali e your 10 b Sl today Tannaunced my candelacy for Stale Repl
Entny tave Largive! O'Bronisiping me. log wew

Liary

Scnt frem my iIPhane
Ot klap 14, 2013 019 00 AR, LAl Extelience i Pulie Surve Senes Pubhe Serace Scres® <menssoeouproamms nmat com> wiale

Good Mormueg Ladieg?

thape you emasea the May MEPSS program Kelly and Liz, ve mased you' Tem Re epnke on Saturday abou! he L4 GOP
ang come ol the changes canang in andy slrrctiere. The (il iy ortici vraz my LIRS « woeli i o doly uptate of mgues ang
nokacal sloras 1380 lace n Lansiong and Mound the stale | taught yos moght fad ing ancle intere sung

MRP Roiling Qul Decentrabzed Structure




The Michigan Republican Pany (MRP) Is g on O Dew g tralized ) st : Thal puts maore fegus on five
roglonal afices desigred 10 “get 1o ihe rools of the grassrools.”

MARP Chair Bobby SCHOSTAK said today that alter several monthe of Ltudy, the pany leadership hos come up wath a plan
gedted foward "expanding our vale: universe® through peer-lo-pesr, iiend-to.Iiend eantact

“We are meving o5 much cul of Lons:ng as we can,” ha zaid.

The naw plan alze calis for use of new technology and a “lull-ime™ 2417 cperltons stucture designed 10 teach indeperdents,
consarvatives, men, women Aliican-Americans, Hispanics and "avery Amencan that bves in thichigan willh whom wo sharo
arcis of common interazt.”

The locatiens el he five regionat alfices are expeeicd lo be anncunced In ey Jung

“We're In the process of making very dynamie ehanges,” Schostak sald. “The results over the pagl several years have shoem
Gaov (Rick} SNYDER and the Ropubhican-ed Legistature knew haw 1o fix the domage of Ine ast deeada * How, we need to
conknue Michigan's comeback, this paktical plan will aflow us 1o deliver he meszape of Republican suzzess 1o every camer of
Ihe: $13l0. gtow our parly and elect Repubhcans in 2014

The new stralegy comes aller ne MRP emerged lrom o *sprng takning” wotkshop thiz weekend in Bayne, However, 1he
reworking of the MRE began shonly after ihe November eiccans, Schostok sald Il lvelved “looking In ovary comer” obout
wiltal went well and what dign't go well,

Roughly 560 Republicans showed up for hiz fiesl-ever Spring Training sesslon, which included six warksheps al siate and
naliond) panehsls. The get-logether caincided with a State Cantral Commities maetnig and ddfems from the Tate Septembier
blennla!l conferenee en Mackinas Island In hat the Boyne event was mose of 3 irzining saminnr, Schosiak said

“The slale party's new polilrenl plan is impressive and greally neaded,” said Senale Majority Flaor Leader Artan MEEKHOF

{R-Wesl Oliva). "Republicans in our slate have o lot o fosk lorward lo sext year Wa've filled e gaps from 2012 2t wilt (ake
oll steps nceessary to keep aur majorty.*

Hay your Day Sparkle and Stiae)

Down



‘B;ﬁ. \%

From: Brth Gritisr eyritiinuldvbes vegs

Ta: Mazy tnstefose «earpdantetorlacalih con
Daces: 201 3-05-34 71 N

Jubjast: Re RS hrticle

Flatlorm idea: conlinuing the efforts to bring jobs back 1o M., Semething bke * wee eff 1o o gtceal slar now lgts keep up the me:mentum 1o help get our fomities
back lo worl... Rambling hete.

Buoth Gnffin
{260)715-2871c
269:.G68-5815 h

On my IPhons for now——
On Kay 14, 2013, at 3 16 PM, "Mary Whitelard® emanyaBwlpletordwealib eomn wicle®
Thank you everyenel
| am mooting Atic Nosbill o Friday moming 2
I'was tokd that | necd a plallform, Any suggustions?
Sent from my Phone
On May 142013, ot § 40 PM, “MEPSS* <meps*aanproommitemad com> wiole

Congrawiations Mary. You nced to il down with housze repulilican campalgn commitiee soon, Lel me kngw how ) can lie of assistance

Davm

Sentl from my IPhony

On May %4, 2013, m 5 08 PR Bethit Fronois <franci- @aakland edus winle

Mary, Go Guilt Sa praud of you Count me in 1o help loat
Bechie

Scnl fram my Bhon

Bethic
Go Grzzhes

wmu.cu!!nz 3 Com

On May 14, 2013 at 4 12 PLL Nory Whateierd smaryBieldelortanaith s m> wigle

Tt s areid Dawn Thanks)

1200 3l F yén 10 kngay that today 1 amioune sl my Corekdacy 20 Siate Rep?
Laos have Magorel O'Bran helping me tag ssws

tary

Sanl frem my (Phong
Cn Moy 14,3072 M8 00 A8 "MI Excellenze n Mak 2 Servite Sctes Pub 2 Serecn Sengs” smopsLtosntosramGagmat can~ viole

Good Morming Lainsl

| rape yeu emoyed Ihe Liay LAEPSS program Iedly and 11z we ness.d yat! Teni Red spoke an Satwrday aboul the 1t GOP
anit seme of the chinges comean o parly STucinn. Th (ollow g wrle e w00 BIRS - which is a daly ol of smsies ud
pobicnl senes Labing place sn Lanzing and a0 Ing stig | ikoughl y a reaght find e 3mele interesting

MRP Roling Out Decetiralized Siructuee




The Kichlgan Republican Party (MRP) is embarking an 2 new ¢ ized gem-nl slruciure: Ral puls mz-2 lozus ¢n fve
regiond! offices designed (o “get 10 the rets of Ihe grassroots.”

MRP Chair Bobiby SCHOSTAK said todoy thal alter zoveral menths of sludy tha party leadership has come up welh a plan
geared tevard “expanding our voter universe” through peer-io-peer, friend-to-lticnd contael.

"We are meving as much oul of Lansing as we can,” he safd

The new plan also calls for use of new lecknalogy ard a Yiulklime™ 24/7 opembons struciure desigred lo reach indepzndents,
sonservalives, imon women, Aficon-Americans, Hispanics and “evory American Lhal ives in Highlgan vilh whom we sharo
arens el eaimmon lnlerest ™

The locitions f the five reglongl offices are expected to be anncunced in eaily June.

“We'ra in the process of making very dynamic changes,” Schostak sold, "The rasulls gvet the past soverat years have shown
Gov {Rick} SHYDER and the Republican-lad Legistalure knaw how lo fix the damage of the Tast decade. Now, we nced lo
contnve blichigan's comeback this polilical plan val allaw us (o del -er it ¢ mussage of Republican suscess lo cvery corner af
the slale, gtow gur party grd clect Rcpublicans in 2044 *

Tha new sirteny comes alter he MRP ememged from o “sprng ing” werkshop this woekend in Boyne, However, he

ievaiking of the MRP began shartly afier the November glecllons, Schostak sald It invelved *looking .n every comet” aba
wihal wani well and what dedn't go well

Roughly 500 Republicans shawed up lor this fist-cver Spring Training sesalon, which Included six workshops of stata and
nalicnal panehsts Tho gol-lcgeilier eainzided with a State Central Committca meeting and differs from tho Yate Scplember
blennlal conferenee on Mackinac Island in that the Boyne event was mere of 3 training seminar, Schostak sald

“The state pany’s new poblical plan Is mpressive and greally needed,” 53.d Senale Majosity Floor Leader Alan MEERHOF
(R-Wesl Qlwe) "Repubiicans In cur stalo havo a lod lo Took forwatd to nuxt yoor, Wo've flled tho gaps fram 2012 and wlt take
olt $tepa necessary 12 keep our majorly ©

May your Doy Sparkie and Shinal

Dnwn
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Fren Doty Gritten cariftyrstenze erpe

Ta; trary Whifelord srarydenitefotbecalth cony
Datu: E1I-55-20 21 T

Subjues Iier B2IRE fgtizie

Asic will help v .., You also read ta tull cul your siatement of organizalion form thal makes youe campaign crate legal. Mine is *friends of Beih Gnlfin® but sane
peopie word U hke™ the comenliies Lo clect Mary Whitelord®  2) you can getethia form from tge state webslie | bet. Coll your ¢y clerk for help....

Both Gnilin
{260)7{5-2871¢
269-GGR-5915h

On my IPhono lgr ngv——-

Qn Moy 14, 2013, a1 9 16 PL, "Mary Whileford™ smaryfBwinoloridwealth eoma vaote
Thank you everyone!
| am meeting Aric Beshitt an Friday mornng B
bwas told thal Enesd a platlonm. Any sugneslions?
Sem fram my 1IPlane
On May 14, 2011, 21 § 40 P4, "MEPES® <mepasapppronmmBgmali.com> wrole:

Congratulabaons Liary  You need to sh dewn with house republiean eampnlgn commitice saon Let me know haw | can be of acstztance

Dawn

Senl irom my Phans

On iny 14, 2013, M 508 PR Beehie Froncis <Imncis@eaktand cdus wrale

oy Ga GidlP 5o proud of you Counting in lo belp toa!
Auclic

Sonl liom my [Phane

Beghia
Go Graaties

Yy Ok

On May L1 203D, a4 12 P, Mary WWiielord <moryidemafonteealin coms wroty

Thez 15 qreat, Davn Thanks!

[vaant alldl you tg kngws Heat inday | anagaunced my canertocy for State Rept
| how bave Hargaeat O Onan helping me, oo W

Moy

Senl iem my iPhone
Onlday 14, 2713, 21 § 00 Al "Ml Ercclience in Public Serate Senes Pubkc Serate Ser os” <megssaspprogamamai cam> vacte

Good Larnmg L est

I hoje you erjnyed the Ry MEPSS progeam Helly ond Lz, we missed yael Towri Re d spche on Sainday atrewl the L GOP
an saune ol the charges comng v pasty Shutture 1w latiowng artole was n MIRS « which 15 a dady updato of e yed
nabieal slunes tkng place s Lansng amd aroutd the clate | ieughl yoti inlght frid the aricie Interestmg

MRP Rolling Oul Nerentralized Stiuctnre




The Michigan Republizan Party (MRP) s embirking on a new vecentialized monagement struclure thal puls mare locus en five
ragianal offices designed 1o *get 1o lhe roots cf t=c grasstools *

MRP Chalr Sobby SCHOSTAK soid today that after several macihs of sludy, tho party leadesship has come vy wilh 3 plan
gested toward expanding our valer usivese” thrrugh peer-lo.paus, iend te-ricnd conlael

“We ara maving as much ¢ .1 of Lans ng as wa can,” he 2aid

The new plan atsa calls tor vse of new icchnalogy and a *hiltam” 24/7 operatlons stusturg dezlgned 10 seach Independents,
canscrvalives, mon, wamen African-Amencans, H sparics and “overy Amer can that ves in Abch gan with whom we shaco
arens of common Interest.”

The locatlons of the fivi teg 3nal offier:s are expeet-dJ 1o be announsed In oarly June

“We're in the pracess of making very dynamic chonges,” Schastak said “The resulls over the pasi several years have shown
Gov (Rick) SNYDER and the Repubkeanded Lenistalure know hew 12 fic the domana of #se ‘lost decade * Now, we need lo
continue Mchigan's cameback this poltiad plon will alew us lo dziver the message of Republican soesess to evety canet of
the stale, grow cur party and elcet Republicans i 2014

The nev: silegy comes alicr tha MRP emerged fram A "3pang Im.nng® woikshap this weekend o Boyne Howevet, ihe
teviorking of thy MRP began ghonly alter the November elechi:ns, Schostak sald. i Involved “1aaking In gvery comer” about
whiat wont well and what didn't go well

Roughly 500 Republicans shawed up for Ihis list-ever Spang Training sess on which included mx warkshops ol slata and

nalional panehsts The get-togelher co ncided with o Stala Cenltol Commines meel ng and diifers fram the late Seplember
bienrial conference on Mackinaz Island In that the Boyne cvenl was moro of o trainng sominar, Schostak sa'd

“The ztale parly's new political plan is impressiva and greally ne:ded,” sald Senale tdajonty Floor Lepder Adan MEEKHOF

(R-Weat Qlivo). "Republicans in out state have 2 1ol lo look lerward fa next yeat We'vo Riled e gaps from 2012 nnd will toke
all stepa neceasary to koep owr majonty *

May your Day Sparkle and Shingl

Davn
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Feom: Peth Griifin ~griftimndlvhico . cry

Ta: Nury Whitefote rrarp@unitefesgdasaith gono

Cety M Fnenliapge an fubl:c Curvice Sefler Punlic Service Seziens cpapsagdppreygranigTaal cemo: L1z
Zeirh czmlth-IlThotsa1l.cen?, Pecric Tranclz <ifanciadoakland.cdud: Stephanse Bogema L

1listephanie soneradgriil gemi; Telly Muitchell <hallym23770.2hon gims, Lauta Tarsa <laus
1

awiizualq=a1l comw. Ranmy Lreehlez chatechierdgmazl esms
bato: FOr3-03=28 20 37
Subject: He  PIRT Arigle

Congrals Mary! How wee have Liz and you RUNNING! I'm sa exciled (or you botk! Yoyt

Beth GHlfin
{260)715-287 16
269-5G8-5515 h

Qn my IPhone lor agw-- -

On oy 14, 2043, 1 4 12 PM, "Mary Whilelord® <mary@whitelomwegiih coms wrote

Thiz is greal Down Thanksi

1 'want 241 If y2u Io know th! taday | annaunced my candidacy for Sioic Real
I now have Margarct O'Brian helping me, toa v

Iary

Sent from my 1Phone

Qn Koy 34, 2D13, AL 9.0 AN, “1Ml Execlience In Public Servca Seties Pyublie Service Senes” <mepssaonpogam@gmail com> winla

Goed Murning Ladics!

I hupe your enoyc d the Kay MEPSS program Kely and Liz, wo mussed youl Term Reid spaka on Saturiay dbout iha M) GOP and somg of the
changes caming In panty sinicture The fofiowang art el was In LIRS - which |5 a dally update of issues and poltical tlor es takmg ghace th Larsing
anut grount! the staie B thgught you might find the artele inleresting

MRP Rolling Oul Descniralized Structure

The Kuctvigan Republean Pary IMRP) i embarking on a new decentrabzed masagement striziuge 1=l puts maro {ocus on fve tegonal nifices
designed 1o *gel lo the tools of 1he gmasrssls *

MRP Chour Bubby SCHOSTAR caig toctay that aficr several merng of stedy, the party Jzaderz hig has £ome ujs vdh a plan geare:d vt
"erpandmyg our volef aserse” rougn peet«lapeer, end lodneno contact

Ve ate maving a5 much oul of Lonzing as was can * he: £id

Tha new phan oloo clls tor use al new leehnology and a Sfullkirng® 247 operations sMuciung designed 10 reach ndepondenis, CERsEralves nien
womee:. Alnuan Avaeneans, Haopames ond "every Amencan 11 lues n Kbztegan vith wham we shiate Meas of common inlerezt *

The lozabons of the bve tegiunal ollicos are capecied io Be annsunced m oaly June

“We tein Ihe process of making very dynams Lhanges.” Stlicctok cind “The rootulte aver the pagt sovera! years have shean Gov (fuck) SHYDER
and the Republizateled Legieiatuie kngvs how Io fie the damage of ke ozt decade ' How, we need 15 continie Michyan's comebagh, s poidica!
Blan will aligws us ta dekaer ihie messay e of Republcan succuss to =very comer of the siote, pra~ our panty and cleel Repubhcars m 2014 *

The riow sitalcgy conees abicr the KRR emerged hiom o "Lpung 2in ng” wirkshop the weckend in Boynt Howeves, ihe nnearking of the R
began shofily alier e Hocember eleztions, Schamiak w2, I invelved “leching i overy comtr” aboot what veent velk mng vl dadi o with

Roughly 500 Repubitcans showed up lor ths first-ever Sprng Tranag session, wineh inclodad za werkshaps of stale amil naliond! panehsts The
getiogeiber coutcided i 5 S1ake Contrid Cummer: meehing and ddfers iom e Yite Seplomber wnnlat conferenca an Mackinae Isbnd # ties
tae Boyne eurnl vk mois @l 3 atng seminar, Schoclak sald

“The =late pary £ new nobled! plan iz mpreasiec anY qraaliy recrted,” snd Senate Liyanty Floar Leater Atdan MEEKHOT {R¥est Oln)
*Rezpubleans 1o our satn 1341 A6t o 1ok loneand 10 g year We've filled the gaps rom 2012 and wil tala alt chepis NELnSsary te hugh e
mannly



Hlay your Day Spaskie and Shinef

Qawn
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From:* Dotk Gratlis eqr flannivho) g
To: POSE* 1 INGSAY <ltoveduntelsy ce-»
Data: 2004-01-22 27 0

Subject: HE Palizades hucleas Pouwer Plunt Begous 3¢ Wefuclinn Guiaqge

Actachmonta: -2 sragefds jpo o

b
1magehbld prg -4 imagetiol 1R 2 1maeudi.Lpn

Ca 20>

Lindsay,

Well, since you asked, and remember that this is a personal request only, na hard feelings if you

decline.

We are a political group, we support the Van Buren GOP group by making food for their fundraisers,
and we help out various campaligns when it's lime... we have a plant sale in May, and a Christmas
parly in Dec. Some of the ladies expressed an interest in learning more about YOU, and what you
do. It would be informal, and we do meet at a restaurant and eal dinner together, have an agenda
and meeling, where you would have a spol as a speaker, and you can speak for 5 minutes or mare,
and answer questions... Our group is down to earth and inquisitive, they'd love to meet you,

My Bosl,
Beth Gelllin

Van Buren County Canumstioner, Distnst 7
213 Eazt Paw Paw Siresl, Sulla 303
Paw Paw, 1t 19079

(260) 715.2871
(269) 6G6-5915 h

amail’ gnffinb@rheo o1
wehaile www,vheo org

Froun OLT, CIMDSAY [roae Janlasgy tom|
Sawd Thuntoy Januwary 21 2014 3 52 Rab

Ta Guh Gt

Biibjiet’ RE P raoes Husiel Poars Poet 0 e £ 2203 Balee ovy Codzge

Hi Belh,

I've never spoken al anything like that, but it sounds like fun. Thank you for inviling me! Can you igll
me a bit more aboul your group, such as the lypes of things they are interested in, the group's

mission, what aclivilies they do?



Have a great day,

Lindsay

Lindsay Rose
Commmunications Specialist
Entergy Palisades Nuclear Plant

O: (269) 764 - 2333 | C: (269) 303 - 6481

Follow Palisades on Facebook and Twiller:

By

From: Belh Griffin [mailto:GriffinB@vbco.org]

Sent: Thursday, January 23, 2014 11:31 AM

To: ROSE, LINDSAY

Subject: RE: Palisades Nuclear Power Plant Begins 23rd Refueling Oulage

Thank you Lindsay, for this information.

On a personal nole, do you do outreach/speaking engagements? | would like to invite you to speak
at my local VVan Buren Counly Republican wormen's club aboul your job/whal you dofchallenges you
face as an advocate for the plant. Would you be inlerested in coming on a 4th Monday, in the
evening some lime this year?

My Best,

Beth Griffin

Van Buren Counly Commissioner, Dislrict 7



219 Easl Paw Paw Street, Suile 303
Paw Paw, Ml 480789

(260) 715-2871
(269) 668-5915 h
email: griffinb@vbco.org

website: www.vbco.org

From: ROSE, LINDSAY [Irose@entergy.com)

Sent: Sunday, January 19, 2014 11:46 AM

To: Douglas Cullra; Alain Svilpe; Barbara Rose; Nancy Whaley; Ross Stein; Bob Burr; Brian
Dissette; Scott Corbin; Dale Gribler; Paul Bailey; mbradley@berriencounty.ora; Greg Krusinga; Dale
Hinz, Kathy Wagaman; rbush@berriencounty.org; kklug@berriencounty.org; Mary Judnich; Joe
McGarvey; Paul Troost; Christine Muchanic (Christine Muchanic@levin.senate.gov); Clay
McCausland; Mark Ratner ; Turner, Lynn (Lynn.Turner@mail.house.gov); Annie Caputo; John Mike
Henry; Richard Godfrey; randifrees@yahoo.com; Beth Grifiin; vbere@®comeast.net;
rsarro@altegancounty.org; bwoli@berrienconty.org

Cc: lauck.kb@gcsionline.com; GRAVES, ALLISON LESLEY; Nell Kuhnmuench; Mick Middaugh
{mmiddaugh@blc-bei.com); PRIDE, ANN L; Thecbalds, Kenneth; Young, Terry

Subject: Palisades Nuclear Power Plant Begins 23rd Refueling Outage

Good marning,

Palisades Nuclear Plani was removed from service at 11 a.m. today to begin our 23™ refueling and
maintenance outage. The altached press release has been distributed to local media.

I will be sending you a weekly email throughout the duration of our refueling outage to update you on
our progress and describe some of the work achwvities lhat are 1aking piace. If you have any
questions or comments, piease do not hesilate to contact me by phone or email.

Thank you,

Lindsay

Lindsay Rose

Communicalions Specialist
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Fzam: hewh Gritfin <ari{ilnoitboo,args
Ta: Cindy Gamrat tor Stute hepresentative <oinaydeindygameat..ass
Date: 2334-02-04 09 57
Subjoce* EZ  Fros the Botresm of ty Ygurt = Thank fou'!
.
Cindy,

Thank you for your passion and dedication to the GOP- it really MATTERS that women take a
guiding role in MIGOP's future. It is nol the career paliticians or the faint of heart that will make a
difference in the next 10-20 years... it is US. No matter whal the oulcome of tomorrow, know thal as
we look to preserve our principles and freedoms, 1 think we must alse lock around us and guide
others along the same path. il does take a lot of guls, Thank you for giving of your time and talent for

such a noble and deserving goal.

My Bexl,
Deth Guthn

an Burgn County Commuasioner, O sinct 7
219 Easl Pavs Paw Street, Suile 303
Paw Paw M1 49079

{268} 491-7116 ¢

{269) 660-5915 h

email gnifinb@vben atg
webslie wwwvben grq

Frem Cldy Camms fr Slatg Rz maantitve [ondy dfcinch pammi com
Sent Sursay Aupraidd oM 5330
To Deth Gomn

Sublect: From the Bozam of My Hlead « Thar You




Fruend =

| 3tn overwhaimed with thankfulness ond Id bike to ke a minute beleze the craziseas of Tuesdoy to thank e many people who liove Inwe et thelr tmo anongy and m3ouseas
In supporting our LichiganSTRONG pagn ovar tho kst yeoe!

1 thank God far alt of tha many omazng blozsings along the way and fer calling me oyl to this endeavar in the first place exacty 3 yoar ago Ihls weekend! thave feil His hand
cavering and guid.ng me the entire way and for thal | am So gratelult This year has truly been an inited blo and ammaziag joumey, more of spiriual growih pad 2ith an of
poliies. § havw ledmed that God eguips the colled and 10 always give Hm room lo snow up and He wal coma thruugh every lime, avan il i's not B thy exact way 1ihcught Ho
vaould

' like: 1o thank may famlly for lumping Inta this wth both fesl wath mel There s noway i

rin even eame thosa lo dezcnding thelf ded et on and sacnfice aver the last year and whal that hns meant in pue Ay huzhaad Jon 01d ¥ san Jaey have bas:gally boen my

MPIYN MODIGRIS, Sign coorthnatars med o and markaunyg prod 4 coordi 3 door knochery, igseorcher cdiors and Ing ist just gocs on ong onl Liy
daughiar Palge has been our loyal haadquarlars werkar spending every and afl day on Salurdays and many othor days kaapng the doors of out headgquariens open whily
dressing literally ol p \ Both my daughters, keghan and Palge have kicked In by keeping Ihe house up. making dinner, delng [aundry, ele . And Meghas hag

been o roek: 5127 01 the dears, knocking oa more doots and handing cul more kierphure than prabably any ollice 14 yaar ald In the s3te She Joves mecting people at the doors
and § have 12 hed 1o veters that hove told me they have atready intked to my daugkter ard she won thor valal

| enuld nal have dane th 2 /0 any way withoul my family and 81 that Ihoy have pul naldn in thelr lves aver the 13-1 yeor ta be part of s wait me & has trly been o lamily effod
oz ey sow the mportonce o whal i3 al staka for Allegan {oe Mictvgnn pnd for cur luturel?

Vo could alzo nol have done fhis withoul the denars wha hava mada Hbut 10 put naign _os ong | aio not Independently waalthy, and aithough wo kaev ntae
veginhmg going o this thal this Rice would take betwoon 540 000 - $60 200, wo had no ldeo whera ifiat money wauld astually como from o5 we coult Rat winp curtelves a
540,000 chaek ke many eandldates [n tha patileal renlm da, Ta stc the cuipouring of 530,000 In donations come gh Irem hundreds of iers who bakcvn in o
canzervatvy values hac been insred blet From 55 danalions and many, many $20 . $50 donatfons God has prowded thruugh donars 1o caves graclly whint we have needed ondd
when we havu needed it From oarly on ta Just this weuek we have bean blown avay by the genesosily ol o many 1

Yy wo could not hove dony this withoul the Backl of overy ful BN, our volunteers. Wo have bean to Livssutd 1 have on

AMAZING group ef volunipers halpeng on cur leamil The fun pan has Decn tnl the maganly of su? valpatetes have been leanagers! You con meet our eare MichigaaSTREH
tanm by diching horn. Thay have been the glus keoping the campzign wheale go:nng day In and doy outl Joey, Page Moghan, Quinlen Karalyn Mogan, Adeldde, dnd Aubiny
each of you have demensirsl~d 413 § and vhderstanding 1ar bayand your yeats andd | am <6 encouraged Lo know that you are almeady lesdces and lnfluensers whcrever God
his youl

o hava hod rany, many ma-y addiendl volunteers wha have help-d out with n vanoty of 1azhs lrom ing our hand ddressing lages, inphing coks,
entenng data hasting events waleng in poendes Mipping pansake: walk ag door 1o doar, peteng up sins handig oul ostture, Wiking 12 neghbors, and the hst goes on
Wilhoul them we cerainly would have [alica shon of reachrng the number of volers we necded to reactd Thay hove pize beenane 9 W o dar to ma of wlk

thiz 5 alf pbows 1

Id al-q tke lo thank. the people of Allegan Couniyl Thank yau for taking the lung lo meel U3 31 yous <oors of Wl 10 us on the phone, It hag aly bewn zueh 8 ble2ding 19 got lo
h~aw £o many &l you amd alzp 1o have had tha oppertunily 16 pray wil 26mo of you Muching il the poopto § have mel oves 1his past venr haa lruly bean the heghligh &l my
Lampagn and has greaty mpacted mel il | om elacted | wall camy vath me i Sabaus burden of respons tnkly inta the State louse 1o represent the people of Altegan County
wuli

May God heor cur proyeis and bezz out fambes 0wl 210te andt our hat onl

\Wh Firm Ra anco on O vine Provifence,
Cindy

P.S Taosep our e v produced letevisl ) ek Lpen

P.8 5 “fealerdoy | had the eal of Boing an ihe Mamng Gaml VAL 92 7 and Ihen spending Ling with a large g7+ up ol volunicers throughout tha day knocking cn tha Ugois ol
mety Allzga velers n Hollrnd and Sausatuchl Thank you te Dave Afema Sut Ripubt can Natenad Commltetma- for eaning oul lo hets loot This email wistudas pclures of o
{ew ol them

Cindy Samnmat lor $1208 Rop-tstnlatme
Dt Murssg @ tetwnpamet fe



Paid for by Citizens to Elect Cindy Gamrat - PO Box 452, Plainwell, Ml 43080, United Slates

This email was sent to_griffinb@vbco.org. To stop receiving emaills, click here.
You can also keep up with Cindy Gamrat for State Representative on_Twitter or Facebook.

Created with NationBuilder, the essential toolkit for leaders.



From! hoth Groffin <griffind0vbza.org.

To: fleather Hitesill chnitehellBantvezpterashap.eem >
Bata: F01=-00-15 17 19

Subject: RE Antwerp Toenghap Listy

Thanks far the compliment, and for these Bsis,,.. gne mare queshon, You menbaned that 48% of the senicrs arc primary voless.., | assume Hat means $0% ol
22377 50 1342 senlors voed In recent pimaries?

Ly Best
Buth Grillin

Van Buren County Commissioner, Distrel 7
219 East Paw Paw Sirgol, Suite 303
Paw Paw, M 45079

{269} 491-7716 ¢

{260} GGA-5915 h

email; grfinb@vbes arg
ivabsile wawvvhico.org

From Heathet Mdichcl thmilcheli@antwerpiovmsivp com)]
Senl Thursday. June 1§, 2014 4 18 PM

To: maltawonmom@lyales.cam; Beth Gritlin

Subjeet Antwemp Townshop Lists

Beth

Atew things 1 have altached lisia ond labels depending cn what you wonl to use. There are 1520 voters undet the age ol 60 wha have voled tn cilher or both ol
Ihe last wo primanas ..£uch 3 sad commentary on cur country, but | digress  The second IS the hist and tabets for afl voters aver 60 Fm not sure why | was
saying 1600 because there are 2237 gver the age of 60 40% of Ihoso registered are voling in pnmaries  Tolal voters in Antwerp is 8951,

| apureciale all thal you do and think you are a great eepresentalive of this lovmsh p
Heother

Henther Milche |
Anbworp Township Cherk
24821 Frond Ave:
tdotiawon $4149071
264 668 2615 x200



trom: docth Graffin <griffenbfubco.orgs
YTo: Teny 2ovsba <dacabatdvien, oo
Dats: IGLE-OT-ED 0B142

Subject. Ag: They're with Annie

Thanks Teny.

County Commissioner, Distrel 7
Beth Grllin

26893817716 ¢

269.668.5915 h

On my IFhona

QOn Juf 12, 2016, Bt 8:32 AM, Tony Dacoba <DacobaT@vbes.org> wrota:

fyi

From: Kalhryn Tapper [mailto:bounce@bounce.myngp.com] On Behalf Of Kathryn Tapper
Sent: Monday, July 11, 2018 2:20 PM

To: Tony Dacoba

Subject: They're wilh Annie

Tony -

The Michigan State American Federation of Laber and Cengress of industrial Organizations (AFL-CI0} is confident
that when Annie is elected, she will fight {o improve the lives of working families, and bring
economic justice to the workplace.

We are 60 honored to add this pariner to our grovang list of supperers, Will you add yours foo?

Stand behind Apnie and lhe members of the AFL-CIO and chip in $100, $50, or 525 loday.

We have a real chance of taking back th 5 seat and winning n November, bul we can't do this alone.

Plaase make 2 secura, online contribution of $25 or more taday and help us win.

Thanks,

Kathryn Tapper

Campaign Manager - Ann £ Brown lor Siaie Represenialive



P.5. Help us galn momentum by contrlbuting $100, $50, $25 or whalever you can {adayl

Paid For By Committee to Elect Annie Brown | 114 Michigan Ave, South Haven, MT 49090

Commitice to Elect Annic Brown
114 Michigan Ave
South Haven MI 49020 United Slates

H you believe you received this message in error or wish to no longer receive email rom us, please
unsubscribe.




Fgam: Deth Sraffan <oraifsnofvice eregs
To: Je dleasy < jmheniySféyance cenn
Date: 2015-0%-0¢ 1C 10

Subjacc: HE: Lir Te fditor

Sounds like someone running for election... eady? or sour grapes. Unfortunate- sounds like he is
torturing form facls- we await Doug’s information too...

My Bast,

Belh Grilfin

Van Buren County Commissenar, Distaet 7
219 East Paw Paw Sbieel Suile 303
Paw Paw, Mi 19079

(260) 715-2871

{263) GGB-SD1E h

enall gnlfinb@vbco om
wiebshe weawvbes org

Feam Ju Hanty [rhennll i yahoa cons
Sanl Sonwday Mar 04 20131 37 P
To Douglas Dutra gich gothey. don hamson, sus RIMTons oL ireestant oho tn Buos Gty

Subjert Lh TaCaiat

In the Herald-Passadium Letier to the Editor section did 4 May, 2013 was a leter crafled by Tom Erdmaan. It
reads as follows:

"In case anyone in Van Buen County missed some important information at the end of your item on page B2 of
the April 26 cdition, | wan{ to bring il 1o your altention.

The audit of the fiscal year ended Sept 30, 2012, shawed that the county rinsed $21.65 million and spent only
316 8 million. Sounds pretty good. If you're not a taxpayer, that is. The $4.85 million thal they kept is 28.8
pereent, Now, gelting an A-plus from an auditor is nice, but I'm surprised that any of the Republican
coinmissioners raised the question of a tax cut.

Maaybe it jusl wasn't reporied. Perhaps more taxpayers need to atiend countly board inectings and ask the
question, A relited question invalves whether this information would have been on 112 if it invelved Berrien
County.”

PDouyg, | do not remember the audit this way. [ am certain that Generad Fund revenues exceeded expenies, the
amount? The percentage? | alse do not have the article he referred to in the Apil 26, 2013 cdition, Plese eall
on Manday when you have a momest 1o clarify the numbers, acquire te article on 26 April and do the
appropriate "fact finding".



My "oul reaction” is to fire back for his uniformed and sophomoric conclusiens that the current Board is nol
managing the resources well and appropriately. With that stated, T will await your fecdback before over
reacting, Thanks for the help.

Mike



2\

From: Both Gr3ffan <qgrifiinblslco oig>
Ta: enriquothtusantas®live con
Datn: 201=07-07 195:42

Subject: Fud: tard S:igfs

Eounty Commissioner, District 7
Belh Galfin

260-491-7716 ¢

262-668-5915 h

On my IPhona
Begln lorwarded message:

From: Tony Docoba <DacobaT@vhen.orgs
Date: July 7, 2015 a1 8 5646 AM EDT

Tai Belh Griffin <GallnB@vbeo.omg>
Subject: FW: Yaord Signs

FYI

From: Annie Brown [maillo:bounce@bounce.mynap.com] On Behalf Of Annie Brown
Sent: Thursday, July 07, 2016 8:55 AM

To: Tony Dacoba

Subject: Yard Signs

Tony -

Would you like an Annie Brown yard sign? Plcase let us know! Click here to fill out our vard sign form and
we will deliver il the next Lime we arc in your neck of the woods.

If you already have a yard sign it's lime to get il oul so you can show your support for our campaign!

#TcamAnnie

Paid For By Commitiee to Elect Annic Brown | 114 Michigan Ave, South Haven, M1 49090

Commuitice to Elect Annie Brown
114 Michigan Ave
South Haven M1 49090 United States

il you believe you received this message in error or wish 1o no longer reccive cmail from us, pleasc
unsubscribe.




el

From; 2ath Graffip <gritfindfubee argy
Ta: Tany Dacoba <dacobatdvbio oryr
Datn: 2016-0%=02 08:47

Subject: Re: They'ce with Aanle

Thonks Tany,

County Cammissionzr, District 7
Beth Griffin

268-491-TT16c

265-668.5315 h

On my IPhecna

On Jul 12, 2016, af B:32 AM, Teny Dacoba <DacnbaTmvben erg> wrola

fyi

From: Kathryn Tapper [mailto:bounce@bounce.syngp.comi On Behalf Of Kathryn Tapper
Sent: Monday, July 11, 2016 2:20 FM
To: Tony Dacoba

Subject: They're with Annie

Totiy -

The Michigan Slale American Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations (AFL-CIO) is confident
thal when Annie is elected, she will fight 1o improve the lives of working families, and bring
economic juslice lo the workplace.

We are so honored to add Lhis pariner la our growing lisl of supporters. Will you add yours loo?

Stand behind Annle and the membaers of the AFL-CIO and chip in $100, $58, or $25 ioday.

We have a real chance of taking back 1his seal and winning in Navember, bul we can'l do this alone.

Please make a secure, online contribution of 525 or more today and help us win.

Thanks,

Kathryn Tapper

Campaign Manager - Annie Brawn for Stale Representalive



P.S. Help us gain momentum by coniributlng $100, $50, 525 or whatever yeu can tadayl

Paid For By Committce to Elect Annic Brown | 114 Michigan Ave, South Haven, MI 49050

Commiltee to Elect Annie Brown
114 Michigan Ave
South Haven M1 49090 United Stales

If you believe you received this message in error or wish to no longer receive email from us, please
unsubscribe,




K1

From Beth Graffain <graffinbldenco. orgs

k3-H enziguctaturansocflive, cen

Pata: I016-06-00 091566

Subjess: Fed: Tony, a7 We Sount on yau this Satwrgay?

County Commissloner, D sivicl 7
Beth Grillin

269-491.7716 ¢

269-668.5%15 h

On my IPhone

Bepin forwarded messnge

From: Teny Qacoba <QacobsT@vhen.otg>
Dato: June 3, 2016 at 10 12:57 AM EDT

Ta: Beth Gnifin «<GnMinB@vbeo em>

Subjoel; FW: Tony, an wo count on you this Saturday?

Fyl

Fram: Annie Brown [maillo:bounce@bounce.mynop.com] On Behalf Of Annle Brown

Sent: Thursday, June 02, 2016 8:55 AM
To: Tony Dacoba
Subject: Tony, can we count on you this Saturday?

Tony,
Please join us for 4 group canvass this Saturday, June 4th from 1:30pm to 4:30pm,

We will be meeting at 313 W Michigan Ave in Paw Paw. We'll run through a quick training and sead you out
with a canvassing partner to spread the word about our campaipgn.

You can sign up for the canvass right here: hitp://bit lyiCanvassjuncd

If you're interested in volunleering, but can't canvass, contact Kathryn via email at
Tapper. Kathryn@umail.com or by phone at 269.903.7881. We can sei you up with office work or data entry
pasitions on our team,

- Tecam Annie

Paid For By Commiltee to Elect Annic Brown | 114 Michigan Ave, South Haven, M1 49090




Commiittee to Elect Annic Brown
i 14 Michigan Ave
South Haven M1 49090 United Staies

If you believe you received this message in esror or wish (o no longer ceceive email from us, please
unsubscribe.



BT

Tro=: Beth Grrltin wqr:ifinhivhen,ergs

Ta: Jagnque Pnsllippe <iasqucBphillipee,uss
Data: 216-0{-13 X1 27

Subjece: Re: you'sze inviced

A be there, Jacqua- thank yeul

County Commizslaner. District 7

Bath Gnlkn

269-491-7716 ¢

269-666-5915 h

QOn my IPhona

On Jun 13, 2016, at 806 PM, Jacque Phillppe <jacque@philtippe us> wrole.

Aigntion Candidates for Office in Von Buren Ceunty:

Tha Van Bursn County Republican Wamen weuld like 1o Invite you 1o cur Manday, Junb 27, 2016 Regqular Mecling, 8t Michello's Stone Ridga ton
Wa wauld Like to extend this opportunity for you 1o Introduco yoursell 1o our members,

The meeling begms ot 5 00pm with social tima, setifing In and ordenng dinner, by 6 30. Candidales will ba presented on a first come, frst serve basls,
speaking for 3 minvles. immad ately foltowing dinner (approx 7.00pm).

R.SV P. Is spprecaled

FY)-Republican Panty duss ara 515 per yaar If you havo not yet solidifed your Counly Paay aliliation plensa consider doing 5o, al Ihis meating wilh
memborship chalt Judy tanzsen, jud|ansseni@lasl.cam

Thank You, ard wa hope 1o sea yau hena
Jacque Phillippe
President, Van Buren County Republican Women

Jacgue Phillippe

Arimgton Township Supenasor
268-767-0641



